



HOME PRODUCT CENTER PLC

No. 7/2023 19 January 2023

CORPORATES

Company Rating: AAIssue Ratings:
Senior unsecured AAOutlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 25/10/22

Company Rating History:

Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert		
06/12/18	AA-	Stable		
29/11/17	A+	Positive		
18/11/11	A+	Stable		
17/11/10	Α	Positive		
22/10/08	Α	Stable		
23/01/07	A-	Stable		
15/10/04	BBB+	Stable		
12/07/04	BBB	Positive		
05/11/03	BBB	-		

Contacts:

Jutatip Chitphromphan jutatip@trisrating.com

Sarinthorn Sosukpaibul sarinthorn@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij wajee@trisrating.com

Jutamas Bunyawanichkul jutamas_b@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Home Product Center PLC (HMPRO) and the ratings on its existing senior unsecured debentures at "AA-", with a "stable" rating outlook. At the same time, we assign the rating of "AA-" to HMPRO's proposed issue of up to THB3 billion in senior unsecured debentures. The proceeds from the new debentures are intended to be used for debt repayment, working capital, and planned capital expenditures.

The ratings reflect HMPRO's leading competitive position in the home improvement retail business in Thailand, its strong financial profile, and manageable working capital. The ratings also incorporate our concerns over the cyclicality in the housing market, intense competition, and unfavorable economic sentiment caused by rising inflation and high household debt.

HMPRO's operating results during the first nine months of 2022 are in line with our expectations. The company reported total operating revenue of THB50.9 billion, a 9% year-on-year (y-o-y) growth, achieving around 75% of our full-year forecast of THB67 billion. We project HMPRO's earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) to reach around THB10 billion annually during the forecast period with EBITDA as a percentage of revenue (EBITDA margin) ranging from 15%-17%. For the first nine months of 2022, HMPRO's EBITDA was THB8.8 billion, and its EBITDA margin was around 17%.

We expect HMPRO's financial profile to remain strong during 2022-2024. Our base-case scenario forecasts five to seven new store launches per annum with an estimated annual budget of THB6 billion. Despite higher capital spending than in the past several years, we expect the company to be able to generate more EBITDA and funds from operations (FFO) in the next three years. As a result, we project HMPRO's adjusted net debt to EBITDA ratio to hover around 1.4-1.6 times and its FFO to total debt ratio to remain in the 50%-60% range.

We assess HMPRO's liquidity as adequate over the next 12 months. As of September 2022, HMPRO's anticipated uses of funds over the next 12 months comprised debts due totaling THB7.6 billion, planned capital expenditures of THB6 billion, and a dividend payout ratio of around 80%. HMPRO's sources of funds consisted of THB5.8 billion in cash and cash equivalents. FFO is forecast to be around THB9 billion in 2023.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects our expectation that HMPRO will be able to retain its strong competitive edge as a leading home improvement retailer. Despite its ongoing business expansion, we expect the company to keep its financial leverage at a low level.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

A credit upside would materialize if HMPRO significantly enlarges cash flow generation while maintaining a strong financial profile. On the contrary, a downward revision could occur if HMPRO delivers considerably weaker-than-expected operating results and/or financial position.





RELATED CRITERIA

- Corporate Rating Methodology, 15 July 2022
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments for Corporate Issuers, 11 January 2022
- Issue Rating Criteria, 15 June 2021

Home Product Center PLC (HMPRO)

Company Rating:	AA-
Issue Ratings:	
HMPRO257A: THB3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025	AA-
HMPRO25NA: THB2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025	AA-
Up to THB3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 3 years	AA-
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2023, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria

Home Product Center PLC 2